

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA  
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

|                                   |   |                               |
|-----------------------------------|---|-------------------------------|
| STATE OF INDIANA, et al.,         | ) |                               |
|                                   | ) |                               |
| Plaintiffs,                       | ) |                               |
|                                   | ) |                               |
| v.                                | ) |                               |
|                                   | ) | CASE NO. 1:13-cv-1612-WTL-TAB |
| INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, et al., | ) |                               |
|                                   | ) |                               |
|                                   | ) |                               |
| Defendants.                       | ) |                               |

---

**STATE OF INDIANA’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT  
OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

GREGORY F. ZOELLER  
Attorney General of Indiana

Thomas M. Fisher  
Solicitor General  
Kenneth A. Klukowski  
Special Deputy Attorney General

Ashley Tatman Harwel  
Heather Hagan McVeigh  
Deputy Attorneys General  
Office of the Attorney General  
Indiana Government Center South  
Fifth Floor  
302 West Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46205  
(317) 232-6255

*Attorneys for State of Indiana*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS NOT IN DISPUTE..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The IRS Rule Is Invalid Because It Conflicts with the Plain Text of the ACA..... 5

    A. The ACA creates two types of exchanges—State and Federal—and only State exchanges trigger the Employer Mandate ..... 5

    B. Canons of interpretation confirm Section 1401 subsidies flow only through State exchanges ..... 7

    C. Congress intended to induce all States to establish exchanges..... 9

    D. A general congressional intent to increase insurance coverage does not authorize the IRS to re-write congressionally-enacted text ..... 9

    E. The Federal Government is not a State and may not displace States ..... 12

II. The Certification and Reporting Requirements Violate the Tenth Amendment as Applied to Indiana Due to Intergovernmental Tax Immunity ..... 15

    A. Intergovernmental tax immunity doctrine does not permit the Federal Government to subject a sovereign State to direct taxation..... 16

    B. Indiana and its subdivisions are immune from ACA Section 1514’s mandatory system of direct federal taxation ..... 17

III. The Employer Mandate as Applied to Indiana Violates the Tenth Amendment..... 21

    A. The Employer Mandate is a tax that violates the intergovernmental tax immunity doctrine ..... 21

    B. Alternatively, the Employer Mandate is invalid as a Commerce Clause regulation of Indiana and its subdivisions as a sovereign State ..... 23

        1. This Court can invalidate ACA Section 1513 *as applied* because subsequent Supreme Court decisions have overtaken *Garcia* ..... 23

        2. Alternatively, *Garcia* only applies to Title 29 labor law ..... 27

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| 3.  | At minimum, <i>Garcia</i> does not apply to Title 26 tax law .....  | 28 |
| IV. | The Employer Responsibility Provisions of the ACA Constitute a Nonseverable Unit That Is Invalid Against States or their Subdivisions.....  | 29 |
| A.  | Severability doctrine requires inquiry into congressional intent, with a severability clause being the strongest indication of intent ..... | 29 |
| B.  | The Employer Mandate cannot function as Congress intended without the tax certification and reporting system.....                           | 31 |
| 1.  | The Federal Government admits Section 1513 cannot function without Section 1514.....  | 31 |
| 2.  | Sections 1514 and 1513 cannot be severed from the other Employer Responsibility provisions .....  | 32 |
| V.  | This Court Should Estop the Federal Government by Permanently Enjoining Enforcement Sanctions Arising from 2014.....                        | 33 |
|     | CONCLUSION.....   | 35 |
|     | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....  | 37 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock*,  
480 U.S. 678 (1987).....30, 32

*Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England*,  
546 U.S. 320 (2006).....32

*Bond v. United States*,  
131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)..... *passim*

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....6, 7

*Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain*,  
503 U.S. 249 (1992).....6

*Duncan v. Walker*,  
533 U.S. 167 (2001).....7

*EPA v. Brown*,  
431 U.S. 99 (1977).....35

*FERC v. Mississippi*,  
456 U.S. 742 (1982).....15

*Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*,  
130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....30

*Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.*,  
469 U.S. 528 (1985)..... *passim*

*Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson*,  
534 U.S. 204 (2002).....12

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*,  
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....2, 25, 29

*Halbig v. Sebelius*,  
No. 13-cv-623, 2014 WL 129023 (D.D.C. Jan. 15, 2014)..... *passim*

*Indian Motorcycle Co. v. United States.*,  
283 U.S. 570 (1931).....17

*King v. Sebelius*,  
No. 3:13-cv-630-JRS, 2014 WL 637365 (E.D. Va. Feb. 18, 2014) .....10

**CASES [CONT'D]**

*Lawson Prods., Inc. v. Avnet, Inc.*,  
782 F.2d 1429 (7th Cir. 1986) .....34

*Maryland v. Wirtz*,  
392 U.S. 183 (1968).....24, 27

*Florida ex rel. McCollum v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010).....21

*Mitchell v. Donchin*,  
286 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 2002) .....33

*Nat’l League of Cities v. Usery*,  
426 U.S. 833 (1976).....24, 27, 28

*New Hampshire v. Maine*,  
532 U.S. 742 (2001).....33

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... *passim*

*NFIB v. Sebelius*,  
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... *passim*

*Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League*,  
541 U.S. 125 (2004).....14

*Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Indiana*,  
736 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... *passim*

*Planned Parenthood of Cent. Missouri v. Danforth*,  
428 U.S. 52 (1976).....32

*Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co.*,  
157 U.S. 429 (1895).....17

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... *passim*

*Randall v. Sorrell*,  
548 U.S. 230 (2006).....31

*Richardson v. Nat’l City Bank of Evansville*,  
141 F.3d 1228 (7th Cir. 1998) .....8

*Rosado v. Wyman*,  
397 U.S. 397 (1970).....10

**CASES [CONT'D]**

*South Carolina v. Baker*,  
485 U.S. 505 (1988).....17, 18, 20

*Travis v. Reno*,  
163 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 1998) .....17, 20, 28

*United States v. Butler*,  
297 U.S. 1 (1936).....8

*United States v. Wells Fargo Bank*,  
485 U.S. 351 (1988).....8

*Universal Oil Prods. Co. v. Campbell*,  
181 F.2d 451 (7th Cir. 1950) .....8

*Wheaton Coll. v. Sebelius*,  
703 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....34, 35

*Yazoo & Miss. Valley R.R. v. Thomas*,  
132 U.S. 174 (1889).....8

*Zivkovic v. Holder*,  
724 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 2013) .....6

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 922(s)(2).....28

18 U.S.C. § 922(s)(6)(B)(i).....28

18 U.S.C. § 922(s)(6)(C).....28

18 U.S.C. § 2721.....28

18 U.S.C. § 2722.....28

18 U.S.C. § 2723.....28

18 U.S.C. § 2724.....28

18 U.S.C. § 2725.....28

26 U.S.C. § 35(e)(2).....9

26 U.S.C. § 36B .....4, 10, 13

26 U.S.C. § 36B(a).....4

**FEDERAL STATUTES [CONT'D]**

26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2)(A) .....1, 4, 5, 7

26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(1)(A) .....4

26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(2)(A)(i).....4, 7

26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....22, 28, 29, 32

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a) .....3, 4, 5

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(b) .....3, 5

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(d)(1).....22

26 U.S.C. § 6056.....31

26 U.S.C. § 6056(a) .....15

26 U.S.C. § 6056(b)(2)(B) .....15, 18

26 U.S.C. § 6056(b)(2)(C)(i) .....18

26 U.S.C. § 6056(b)(2)(C)(ii) .....18

26 U.S.C. § 6056(b)(2)(C)(iii) .....18

26 U.S.C. § 6056(b)(2)(C)(iv) .....18

26 U.S.C. § 6056(b)(2)(D) .....18

26 U.S.C. § 6056(b)(2)(E) .....18

26 U.S.C. § 6056(b)(2)(F).....18

26 U.S.C. § 6056(c)(1).....18

26 U.S.C. § 6056(d) .....18

26 U.S.C. § 6056(e) .....19

26 U.S.C. § 6671(a) .....22

26 U.S.C. § 6724.....19, 21

29 U.S.C. § 203(d) .....24, 27, 28

29 U.S.C. § 203(r).....27

**FEDERAL STATUTES [CONT'D]**

29 U.S.C. § 203(s).....27, 28

29 U.S.C. § 203(x) .....28

29 U.S.C. § 206(b) .....27

29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(2).....27

29 U.S.C. § 217.....28

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18(b)(1) .....11

42 U.S.C. § 405(c)(2)(C)(x).....8

42 U.S.C. § 1396(c) .....28

42 U.S.C. § 2021e(d)(2)(C) .....28

42 U.S.C. § 5000A.....3

42 U.S.C. § 18024(d) .....7

42 U.S.C. § 18031.....3, 12

42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)(1) .....3

42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(1) .....12

42 U.S.C. § 18041(b) .....3

42 U.S.C. § 18041(c) .....3

42 U.S.C. § 18051.....3

42 U.S.C. § 18082(c) .....4

42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(D).....10

Pub. L. No. 93-259, 88 Stat. 55 (1974).....24

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....2

Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....2

**REGULATIONS**

26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-1(k) .....13



**REGULATIONS [CONT'D]**

29 C.F.R. § 775.3(b)(3).....28

45 C.F.R. § 155.20 .....13

77 Fed. Reg. 30,377 .....5

77 Fed. Reg. 30,378 .....5

77 Fed. Reg. 30,387 .....5

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amendment XVI .....20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cong. Budget Off., *Table 2: CBO’s May 2013 Estimate of the Budgetary Effects of the Insurance Coverage Provisions Contained in the Affordable Care Act (2013)*, available at <http://latham.house.gov/uploadedfiles/cbo-uninsured-never-below-30-mil-under-obamacare.pdf>.....22

Drew Armstrong, *McDonald’s, 29 Other Firms Get Health Care Coverage Waivers*, USA Today, Oct. 7, 2010, available at [http://usatoday30.usatoday.com/money/industries/health/2010-10-07-healthlaw07\\_ST\\_N](http://usatoday30.usatoday.com/money/industries/health/2010-10-07-healthlaw07_ST_N).....11

Indiana State Budget Agency, *End-of-Month Revenue Report (June 30, 2012)*, available at [http://www.in.gov/sba/files/revreport\\_june2012.pdf](http://www.in.gov/sba/files/revreport_june2012.pdf).....20

IRS, Federal Tax Exemptions for Government Entities, <http://www.irs.gov/Government-Entities/Federal,-State-&-Local-Governments/Fuel-Tax-Exemptions-for-Government-Entities> .....20

IRS, Publication 15: (Circular E) Employer’s Tax Guide 37 (2014), available at <http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p15.pdf> .....20

Janet Adamy, *McDonald’s May Drop Health Plan*, Wall St. J., Sept. 30, 2010, available at <http://online.wsj.com/news/articles/SB1000142405274> .....11

Mark J. Mazur, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Treasury Notes: Continuing to Implement the ACA in a Careful, Thoughtful Manner, <http://www.treasury.gov/connect/blog/Pages/Continuing-to-Implement-the-ACA-in-a-Careful-Thoughtful-Manner-.aspx>.....31, 34

**OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]**

President Barack Obama, *Remarks by the President in a Press Conference*, Aug. 9, 2013,  
<http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2013/08/09/remarks-president-press-conference> .....34
